
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 30 November 2023 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 

 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via You Tube 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  

 
  

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2023.  
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU


 

 

 
 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 

Applications. 
  

7.  
  

2023/0988/03 (2023/VOCM/0056/LCC) - Mick George Ltd: Variation 
of conditions 6 and 21 of planning permission 2021/0683/03 relating 
to operational hours and noise limits to allow operations and vehicle 
movements from 6am - Husbands Bosworth Quarry, Welford Road, 
Husbands Bosworth.  
 

(Pages 9 - 38) 

 Other reports. 
  

8.  
  

Delegated Decisions issued 1 July 2023 to 30 September 2023.  
 

(Pages 39 - 
40) 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

10.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 26 October 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
 

31. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

32. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

33. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

34. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

35. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. C. Smith CC declared a registerable interest in agenda item 8: 7 Bruxby Street, 
Syston as he was the Cabinet Support Member for Children and Families. Mr Smith CC 
stated that he would leave the room for that agenda item. 
 
It was noted with regards Agenda Item 7: Airfield Business Park that Mr. P. King CC was 
the local member for the Market Harborough West & Foxton division. It was also noted 
that Mr. D. Grimley CC had previously worked with the architect. 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

36. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

37. 2021/1716/03 (2021/Reg3Ma/0122/LCC): Erection of 8 no. buildings to be used for 
E(g)(iii) / B2 / B8 - Airfield Business Park, Leicester Road, Market Harborough, LE16 
7UL.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. The Board was also in receipt of two addendum 
reports which set out proposed amendments to the conditions in the original report.  
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations for the Board Andrea 
Hopkins, Strategic Property Services, Leicestershire County Council spoke on behalf of 
the applicant. 
 
The local member Mr. P. King CC noted that staff that would work at the business park 
could come from outside the Harborough area and therefore questioned whether the 
Highways Authority had taken this into account when commenting on the application and 
he raised particular concerns about the nearby road junction. Mr King CC also stated that 
whilst he would have preferred the proposals to have been more ambitious he could see 
no planning reasons to refuse the application and therefore he would support it and he 
proposed the motion to permit the application.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-17 as set out in the 
appendix to the report, subject to the amendment of conditions nos. 4 and 10 and the 
addition of conditions nos. 18, 19 and 20 to read as follows: 
 
4. The construction of Units H2 (a – f) and H3 (a – f) shall not commence until 

drawings showing the floor plan and elevations of these units have been submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the CPA. The submitted floor plan and elevations 
shall accord with Drawing no. 215060-PHASE2-PL02 Rev B titled ‘Plots A, H, 1, 
2 & 
[...]
evelopment are integrated and to secure measurable net gains for biodiversity in 
accordance with the NPPF.  
 

20. Prior to installation, detailed design of the photovoltaic cells to be installed on the 
units shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the CPA. The photovoltaic 
cells shall thereafter be installed in accordance with the approved details.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the development is of an appropriate design, form and 
character, in accordance with Policy GD8 of the HLP. 
 

(Mr. C. Smith CC left the room) 
 

38. 2023/Reg3Mi/0073/LCC: Existing two storey dwelling - change of use from C3 to C2 - 7 
Bruxby Street, Syston, Leicestershire. LE7 1NB.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Nicci Collins, 
Strategic Lead for Transformation, Commissioning and Planning, Children and Family 
Services, Leicestershire County Council spoke on behalf of the applicant, and Michael 
Warburton, local resident, spoke against the proposals. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The property at 7 Bruxby Street had not yet been purchased by Leicestershire 

County Council. However, under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, where on an application for planning permission a local authority was 
named as the applicant and that authority intended to develop the site itself, the 
application should be determined by that authority.   
 

(ii) The Chief Executive reported that the local member Mr. T. Barkley CC had asked 
the Board to consider the recommendations of the Leicestershire Police Designing 
out Crime Team referred to at paragraph 26 of the report in relation to access, 
security and lighting being in-line with the most-up-to-date building regulations and 
British Standards. Leicestershire Police had also recommended the installation of 

5

[...]
roposed 
children’s home at 7 Bruxby Street, Syston was in accordance with Policy the need 
did not need to be demonstrated. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-3 as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 

39. Dates of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Board be held on the following dates all at  
2.00pm:  
 
Thursday 30 November 2023;  
Thursday 11 January 2024;  
Thursday 22 February 2024;  
Thursday 4 April 2024;  
Thursday 30 May 2024;  
Thursday 11 July 2024;  
Thursday 22 August 2024;  
Thursday 3 October 2024;  

6



 
 

 

 

Thursday 21 November 2024. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 
26 October 2023 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 
 

30th November 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

COUNTY MATTER 
 

PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
 
APP.NO. & DATE:   2023/0988/03 (2023/VOCM/0056/LCC) – 23rd June 2023 

  
PROPOSAL:  Variation of conditions 6 and 21 of planning permission 

2021/0683/03 relating to operational hours and noise limits 
to allow operations and vehicle movements from 6am 

 
LOCATION:  Husbands Bosworth Quarry, Welford Road, Husbands 

Bosworth, Leicestershire, LE17 6JH 
 
APPLICANT:  Mick George Ltd.   
  
MAIN ISSUES:  Impact of heavy goods vehicles and traffic on noise 

pollution, local amenity, health and wellbeing.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:   A. Refuse Planning Permission  

 
Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
 

Officer to Contact 
 
Amelia Mistry (Tel. 0116 305 7326) 
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
  

9 Agenda Item 7



   

 

DC&REG. BOARD 30th November 2023 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 

The Site and Surroundings 

 
1. The application site is 50.7 hectares and comprises the existing Husbands 

Bosworth Quarry site. Husbands Bosworth Quarry is an existing sand and gravel 
extraction site which has been operating to the south of the village o
[...]
 
protect the public from sleep disturbance and the health impacts associated with 
that disturbance. 

 
63. The proposed alternate route does not alleviate any of these concerns, just 

pushing the issue to an even quieter road, where HGV movements in these early 
hours of the morning will be even more disturbing. I would therefore recommend 
that the current conditions continue to apply, and HGV movements start at 07.00 
hours. 

 
64. Welford Parish Council: Objection. Firstly, it was noted that the monitoring 

equipment was located along Marsh Drive, Husbands Bosworth to the north of 
the quarry access, with the monitoring position 10 metres from the kerb of the 
A5199. Welford PC considered this site unsuitable for measurement as it is at a 
point in the road where vehicles reduce speed as they approach the junction of 
the A4304 Market Harborough – Lutterworth/M1 road. 

 
65. Furthermore the 10m does not reflect the proximity of the houses along the High 

Street in Welford where there is a footpath width between them and the road. The 
Council would suggest this is also the case for the remainder of Husbands 
Bosworth along the A4304 and the A5199 to Leicester. 

 
66. The effect of the proximity of houses close to the road in Welford acts as a 

tunnelling effect on the sound generated by traffic through the village. At 6am this 
would be exacerbated due to low traffic flows and also as has been highlighted 
in the Environmental Health reports that have been submitted. It would have an 
impact on the health and mental health of residents by being disturbed with the 
few but nonetheless additional traffic noises created so early. 

 
67. I will now refer to the proposed routing for HGVs site by turning left when exiting 

the site onto the A5199 and heading south before turning right onto Station Road. 
 
68. Firstly, the turn from the A5199 onto Station Road is approximately 135 degrees 

which would entail lorries turning back on themselves to make the t
[...]
ng Healthy and Safe Communities’, states 
that planning decisions should, ‘enable and support healthy lifestyles, especially 
where this would address identified local health and well-being needs’, paragraph 
92 c).   

 
117. Between 6am and 7am, background noise levels will be lower, and most people 

will still be asleep. The movements of HGV vehicles at this time will be more 
noticeable and intrusive. It is considered by both relevant Environmental Health 
officers that the current restriction that limits HGV movements until after 07:00 is 
entirely appropriate, HGV movements should not be permitted prior to 07:00 as 
doing so will result in adverse noise impact and may cause sleep disturbance. 
This view is supported by the World Health Organisation’s Community noise 
guidelines (1999) and more recently the Night Noise Guidelines (2009), which 
both promote that noise during nighttime hours (23:00 to 07:00) be suitably 
managed so as to protect the public from sleep disturbance and the health 
impacts associated with that disturbance. 

 
118. The proposed alternate route does not alleviate any of these concerns, and would 

push the issue to an even quieter road, where HGV movements in these early 
hours of the morning would be even more disturbing.  

 
119. Overall, the proposal conflicts with policy DM2. Additionally, the proposal would 

not support healthy lifestyles and would conflict with paragraph 92 c) of the NPPF.  
 
 
 
 
 

31



   

 

DC&REG. BOARD 30th November 2023 

Dust, Odour and Air Pollution 
 

120. The proposal would not increase the number of HGV movements or alter other 
forms of operative activities from or on the site and so therefore no impacts upon 
local air quality, air pollution, dust or odour are anticipated.  

 
Public Rights of Way  

 
121. No public rights of way would be impacted by the scheme.  

 
Sustainability of the Proposed Development  
 

122. When considering proposals for minerals development, the Minerals Planning 
Authority will take a positive approach that reflects the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development contained within the NPPF.  Proposals should contribute 
to the three dimensions (economic, environmental and social) of sustainable 
development.  The proposal would allow pre-loaded HGVs to leave the Husbands 
Bosworth Quarry site prior to 7am to better serve the construction industry. No 
further information regarding the market demand or need has been submitted. It is 
recognised that limited outward HGV movements from the site between 6am and 
7am would, to some degree, provide greater flexibility for the applicant to respond 
to market demand. The proposal accords with the NPPF in supporting economic 
growth, however, this must be balanced against the environmental and social 
objectives of sustainable development. With respect to the above assessment, the 
application, if granted permission would have unacceptable impacts upon the local 
environment with regards to noise pollution within the rural environment and local 
amenity including health and wellbeing relating to disturbance during night-time 
hours. The specialist advice sought from both relevant Environmental Health 
teams agree that the impacts would be unacceptable and cannot be suitably 
mitigated.  
 

123. It is considered that the applicant has failed to provide adequate operational or 
economic reasons to justify the early start for HGVs that override any potential 
additional disturbance that such movements would cause. While it is stated that 
the early start would allow the company to better serve the construction industry 
and potentially limit HGVs in the vicinity during the morning peak hour traffic flows, 
there has been an insufficient demonstration of need and that there is no 
justification to start activity before the recognised 7.00 am start time. It has not 
been demonstrated that the early start would result in sufficient economic/social 
benefit such as additional employment, that outweigh the harm and the conflict 
outlined above.  
 

124. Therefore, overall, on balance the proposal is found to conflict with policies DM1 
and GD1 and the principles of sustainable development as set out in Paragraph 
11 of the NPPF.  

 
Cumulative Impact 
 

125. It is always appropriate to consider the cumulative impact of a number of separate 
effects from a single site.  Adverse cumulative impacts may include increased 
levels of noise or dust or impacts upon the local highway network. No other live 
planning applications are being considered within or surrounding the immediate 

32



   

 

DC&REG. BOARD 30th November 2023 

vicinity of the site which would be relevant to the consideration of the proposed 
development within this report with regards to local amenity. Whilst the applicant 
has also submitted planning application reference 2023/VOCM/0093/LCC 
(2023/1429/03), this application seeks to alter the location within the existing site 
in which inert material can be used to backfill and restore voids. It is not proposed 
to alter the approved operational hours, lorry movements or any other operational 
matters. This application is not considered relevant when considering cumulative 
impacts in relation to this proposal.   

 
126. It is considered that the proposed development in addition to the existing 

permitted operations would result in unacceptable adverse cumulative impacts 
arising from the site in terms of local amenity and noise pollution within the rural 
environment and upon local residents. Overall, the proposal is found to conflict 
with Policy DM11 and paragraph 211, b) of the NPPF.  

 
Other Matters  
 

Speeding and driver behaviour  
 
127. Objections and concerns were raised with regards to alleged existing issues 

around vehicles demonstrating poor driving behaviour and speeding that the 
proposals if permitted, would exacerbate these issues.  It should be noted that 
whilst highway safety and traffic impacts are material planning considerations, 
speeding and driver behaviour and their potential exacerbation are not. These 
matters are controlled by civil law.   

 
Conclusion  

 
128. Overall, as an exercise of judgement, taking the relevant up-to-date development 

plan policies as a whole and having given consideration to the application, the 
supporting information, including the information subsequently received, the 
consultee comments, the representations and the other material considerations, 
all referred to above, it is reasonable to conclude that the proposed development 
does not accord with the development plan and as such does not represent 
sustainable development.  
 

129. The relevant development control policies within the development plan provide 
the basis for the assessment.  The proposal has also been assessed against 
national planning policies and guidance contained in the NPPF and PPG. The 
relevant guidance, notably, planning practice guidance (Minerals), the Noise 
Policy Statement for England (published on 15 March 2010), the World Health 
Organisation’s Community noise guidelines (1999), the World Health 
Organisation’s Night Noise Guidelines (2009) and the most recent WHO 
Community Noise Guidelines (2018) were considered in addition to the specialist 
advice of consultees.  

 
130. The introduction of HGV movements before 7:00am would introduce industrial 

operations at the site at an inappropriate time of day causing unacceptable 
adverse harm to the rural environment, local amenity, health and wellbeing. 
Sufficient economic benefits have not been demonstrated to outweigh this harm. 
There has been an insufficient demonstration of need and that there is little 
justification to start activity before the recognised 7.00 am start time. By reason 
of the above assessment, it is considered that the proposal does not accord with 

33



   

 

DC&REG. BOARD 30th November 2023 

the development plan. In particular, policies DM1 and GD1 which relate to 
sustainable development, DM2 which relates to the local environment and 
community protection and DM11 which relates to cumulative impact. It is 
recommended that this application is refused for the reasons outlined above and 
in Appendix A of this report.  

 
Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement 

  
131. In determining this application the Minerals Planning Authority has worked 

positively and proactively with the applicant by assessing the proposals against 
relevant Development Plan policies; all material considerations; consultation 
responses and all valid representations received. Issues of concern have been 
brought to the applicant’s attention in a timely manner affording the opportunity 
to consider whether such matters can be suitably resolved. This approach has 
been in accordance with the requirement set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. In this instance, however, it has not been possible to resolve the 
issues of concern so as to overcome the harm as identified in the reason(s) for 
refusal. The Minerals Planning Authority is willing to offer pre-application advice 
in respect of any revised proposal. 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. REFUSE subject to the reasons set out in Appendix A.  

  
Officer to Contact  
 
Amelia Mistry (Tel: 0116 305 7326)  
E-Mail planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
  

34



   

 

DC&REG. BOARD 30th November 2023 

 

 
 Reasons For Refusal 
 

1. The proposal is for the introduction of up to ten HGV movements from the 
application site before 0700. It is considered that movements at this time from 
the site would introduce industrial operations at the site at an inappropriate time 
of day (night time) causing unacceptable harm to the rural environment and 
residential amenity. It has been found that this harm cannot be suitably 
mitigated. The proposal conflicts with Policy DM2 of the Leicestershire Minerals 
and Waste Local Plan (adopted 2019) which relates to the local environment 
and community protection and paragraph 174, e) of the NPPF with respect to 
unacceptable levels of noise pollution.  
 

2. The proposal would have unacceptable adverse impacts upon the health and 
wellbeing of residents. It is considered by both relevant Environmental Health 
officers that the current restriction that limits HGV movements until after 07:00 
is entirely appropriate, HGV movements should not be permitted prior to 07:00 
as doing so will result in adverse noise impact and may cause sleep 
disturbance. This view is supported by the World Health Organisation’s 
Community noise guidelines (1999) and more recently the Night Noise 
Guidelines (2009), which both promote that noise during nighttime hours (23:00 
to 07:00) be suitably managed so as to protect the public from sleep disturbance 
and the health impacts associated with that disturbance. The proposed alternate 
route does not alleviate any of these concerns, and would push the issue to an 
even quieter road, where HGV movements in these early hours of the morning 
would be even more disturbing. Overall, the proposal conflicts with policy DM2 
of the Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (adopted 2019). 
Additionally, the proposal would not support healthy lifestyles and would conflict 
with paragraph 92 c) of the NPPF.  

 
3. The proposed development in addition to the existing permitted operations 

would result in unacceptable adverse cumulative impacts arising from the site 
in terms of local amenity and noise pollution within the rural environment and 
upon local residents. On this basis, the proposal conflicts with Policy DM11 of 
the Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (adopted 2019) and 
paragraph 211, b) of the NPPF.  
 

4. Further to this, there has been an insufficient demonstration of need and there 
is poor justification to start activity (HGV outbound movements) before the 
existing 7.00 am start time. The applicant has failed to provide adequate 
operational or economic reasons to justify the early start for HGVs that override 
any potential additional disturbance that such movements would cause. It has 
not been demonstrated that the early start would result in sufficient 
economic/social benefit, that outweigh the social and environmental harm and 
the policy conflict outlined above. Any economic benefits must be balanced 
against the environmental and social objectives of sustainable development. 
The application, if granted permission would have significant impacts upon the 
local environment with regards to noise pollution within the rural environment 
and local amenity including health and wellbeing relating to disturbance during 
night-time hours. The specialist advice sought from both relevant Environmental 
Health teams agree that the impacts would be unacceptable and cannot be 
suitably mitigated. On balance, the proposal is found to conflict with the 

APPENDIX A 

35



   

 

DC&REG. BOARD 30th November 2023 

principles of sustainable development and policy DM1 of the Leicestershire 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan (adopted 2019) and policy GD1 of the Adopted 
Harborough Local Plan (2019) and the principles of sustainable development 
as set out in Paragraph 11 of the NPPF. It is considered that there is a continued 
need to protect local amenity in accordance with policy DM2 of the 
Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (adopted 2019), which supported 
the imposition of the original planning conditions under planning permission 
reference 2023/0988/03 (2023/VOCM/0056/LCC).  
 
 
 

  

36



   

 

DC&REG. BOARD 30th November 2023 

 
 
 

Technical noise terms (as set out in paragraph 222 of Minerals planning practice 
guidance) 
 

• Background noise level: The A-weighted sound pressure level of the residual 
noise at the assessment with no operation occurring at the proposed site, 
defined in terms of the LA90,T. 

• Decibel (dB): A unit of level derived from the logarithm of the ratio between 
the value of 
[...]
allow 
night-time working and working 
on Saturdays. 

 
Received: 25/04/2023 
Resolution: 04/07/2023 
Decision Date: 04/07/2023 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination: 10 

 
2023/0606/02 

(2023/VOCM/00
34/LCC) 

 
Tarmac Trading Ltd - 
Mountsorrel Quarry, 
Loughborough Road, 
Mountsorrel, LE12 8GE 

 
Variation of Condition 5 and 20 of 
Planning Permissions 
2021/0793/02 
(2021/VOCM/0046/LCC) & 
2021/0922/02 
(2021/VOCM/0051/LCC) to 
accommodate a replacement 
screenhouse building. 

 
Received: 28/03/2023 
Resolution: 24/08/2023 
Decision Date: 24/08/2023 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination: 21 
 

 
2023/10059/04 ( 
2023/Com/0041/

LCC) 

 
Severn Trent Water Limited - 
Hinckley Sewage Treatment 
Works, Brookfield Road, 
Hinckley, LE10 2RR 

 
Installation of a Motor Control 
Centre (MCC) Kiosk 

 
Received: 18/04/2023 
Resolution: 01/08/2023 
Decision Date: 01/08/2023 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination: 15 
 

 

39 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2023.
	7 2023/0988/03 (2023/VOCM/0056/LCC) - Mick George Ltd: Variation of conditions 6 and 21 of planning permission 2021/0683/03 relating to operational hours and noise limits to allow operations and vehicle movements from 6am - Husbands Bosworth Quarry, Welford Road, Husbands Bosworth.
	8 Delegated Decisions issued 1 July 2023 to 30 September 2023.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 30 November 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

 
 
Webcast. 
 
A webcast of the meeting can be viewed at: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=yBP1oa7gnYk 
 

40. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

41. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

42. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

43. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

44. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. K. Merrie CC declared a non-registerable interest in agenda item 7: application from 
Mick George Ltd relating to Husbands Bosworth Quarry as Mr. Merrie CC was a member 
of Ellistown Parish Council and Mick George Ltd had operations in that area. 
 
 

45. Presentation of petitions.  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=yBP1oa7gnYk


 
 

 

2 

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

46. 2023/0988/03 (2023/VOCM/0056/LCC) - Mick George Ltd: Variation of conditions 6 and 
21 of planning permission 2021/0683/03 relating to operational hours and noise limits to 
allow operations and vehicle movements from 6am - Husbands Bosworth Quarry, 
Welford Road, Husbands Bosworth.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board Mr. Stephen 
Constable-Maxwell spoke regarding the proposals. Mr Constable-Maxwell clarified that 
although he was a local resident and had his own view on the proposals, he had been 
asked to speak on behalf of the applicant on this particular occasion.   
 
In response to a question from a member, it was clarified that there were no requirements 
in place at the current time for the site in relation to HGV routing, though the application 
which was under consideration did propose a route for vehicles exiting the site prior to 
7am. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused. 
 
Reasons For Refusal 
 
1. The proposal is for the introduction of up to ten HGV movements from the 

application site before 0700. It is considered that movements at this time from the 
site would introduce industrial operations at the site at an inappropriate time of day 
(night time) causing unacceptable harm to the rural environment and residential 
amenity. It has been found that this harm cannot be suitably mitigated. The proposal 
conflicts with Policy DM2 of the Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
(adopted 2019) which relates to the local environment and community protection 
and paragraph 174, e) of the NPPF with respect to unacceptable levels of noise 
pollution.  

 
2. The proposal would have unacceptable adverse impacts upon the health and 

wellbeing of residents. It is considered by both relevant Environmental Health 
officers that the current restriction that limits HGV movements until after 07:00 is 
entirely appropriate, HGV movements should not be permitted prior to 07:00 as 
doing so will result in adverse noise impact and may cause sleep disturbance. This 
view is supported by the World Health Organisation’s Community noise guidelines 
(1999) and more recently the Night Noise Guidelines (2009), which both promote 
that noise during nighttime hours (23:00 to 07:00) be suitably managed so as to 
protect the public from sleep disturbance and the health impacts associated with 
that disturbance. The proposed alternate route does not alleviate any of these 
concerns, and would push the issue to an even quieter road, where HGV 
movements in these early hours of the morning would be even more disturbing. 
Overall, the proposal conflicts with policy DM2 of the Leicestershire Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan (adopted 2019). Additionally, the proposal would not support 
healthy lifestyles and would conflict with paragraph 92 c) of the NPPF.  



 
 

 

3 

 
3. The proposed development in addition to the existing permitted operations would 

result in unacceptable adverse cumulative impacts arising from the site in terms of 
local amenity and noise pollution within the rural environment and upon local 
residents. On this basis, the proposal conflicts with Policy DM11 of the 
Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (adopted 2019) and paragraph 211, 
b) of the NPPF.  

 
4. Further to this, there has been an insufficient demonstration of need and there is 

poor justification to start activity (HGV outbound movements) before the existing 
7.00 am start time. The applicant has failed to provide adequate operational or 
economic reasons to justify the early start for HGVs that override any potential 
additional disturbance that such movements would cause. It has not been 
demonstrated that the early start would result in sufficient economic/social benefit, 
that outweigh the social and environmental harm and the policy conflict outlined 
above. Any economic benefits must be balanced against the environmental and 
social objectives of sustainable development. The application, if granted permission 
would have significant impacts upon the local environment with regards to noise 
pollution within the rural environment and local amenity including health and 
wellbeing relating to disturbance during night-time hours. The specialist advice 
sought from both relevant Environmental Health teams agree that the impacts 
would be unacceptable and cannot be suitably mitigated. On balance, the proposal 
is found to conflict with the principles of sustainable development and policy DM1 of 
the Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (adopted 2019) and policy GD1 
of the Adopted Harborough Local Plan (2019) and the principles of sustainable 
development as set out in Paragraph 11 of the NPPF. It is considered that there is a 
continued need to protect local amenity in accordance with policy DM2 of the 
Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (adopted 2019), which supported the 
imposition of the original planning conditions under planning permission reference 
2023/0988/03 (2023/VOCM/0056/LCC).  

 
47. Delegated Decisions issued 1 July 2023 to 30 September 2023.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the Delegated 
Decisions for the period 1 July 2023 to 30 September 2023. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

48. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman advised that the next Board meeting would take place on Thursday 11 
January 2024 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 2.52 pm CHAIRMAN 
30 November 2023 

 


